507937072 06/01/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7984203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD	06/05/2020
DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, LLC	06/05/2020
DURA OPERATING, LLC	06/05/2020
DURA GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	06/05/2020
DURA GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	06/05/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUS OPERATING INC.
Street Address:	1780 POND RUN
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10703186
Patent Number:	10576836

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)418-3320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344183142

Email: assignments@vivacqualaw.com

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND VIVACQUA

3101 E. EISENHOWER PKWY Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DURA 422
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. CRANE
SIGNATURE:	/STEVENLCRANE/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2023

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 063829 FRAME: 0353

507937072

source=2023-06-01 Project Canyon - Confirmatory Patent Assignment to DUS Operating Inc. (E)#page1.tif source=2023-06-01 Project Canyon - Confirmatory Patent Assignment to DUS Operating Inc. (E)#page2.tif source=2023-06-01 Project Canyon - Confirmatory Patent Assignment to DUS Operating Inc. (E)#page3.tif source=2023-06-01 Project Canyon - Confirmatory Patent Assignment to DUS Operating Inc. (E)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063829 FRAME: 0354

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment"), effective as of June 5, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Dura Automotive Holdings U.K., Ltd, Dura Automotive Systems, LLC and Dura Operating, LLC, on behalf of itself and all of its predecessors, including Dura Global Technologies, Inc. and Dura Global Technologies, LLC (collectively, "Assignors") and DUS Operating Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Assignors and Assignee are each referred to individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignors are the sole and exclusive beneficial and record owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignors or certain of their affiliates and Assignee or certain of its affiliates have entered into that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 29, 2020 (as it may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "NA Purchase Agreement"), under which, among other things, Assignors have agreed to transfer and assign to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the patents, patent applications, invention disclosures, and all related foreign patents and patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, if any, including all causes of action, enforcement rights, infringement claims (including the right to sue or pursue remedies for past, present, and future infringement) based upon, arising out of or relating to any of the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule B subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the NA Purchase Agreement, amendments thereto, and primarily related to the Business (as defined in the NA Purchase Agreement), including without limitation those identified in Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "NA Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and agreements set forth herein and in the NA Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignors hereby confirm that, effective as of the Effective Date, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries, and in and to any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments and documents required or reasonably requested by Assignee, or its duly authorized representative, for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above.

PATENT REEL: 063829 FRAME: 0355

- 2. Assignor does further assign to Assignee all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the assigned Patents, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements; and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the assigned Patents.
- 3. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. Nothing herein shall be deemed to extend or amplify the rights, remedies, duties, or obligations of Assignee or Assignors under the NA Purchase Agreement and, to the extent that there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment and the terms and conditions of the NA Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the NA Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede, and prevail. Except as otherwise provided herein, all capitalized terms used and not defined herein (including the recitals hereto) shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the NA Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. The interpretation and construction of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, and all matters relating to this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, will be governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any conflict of law provisions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

Dura Operating, LLC

as Assignor

By: (2/1)
Name: Carl Beckwith

Title: Co-Canef Executive Officer

Dura Automotive Systems, LLC

as Assignor

By: (2ω)

Name: Carl Beckwith
Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

DURA Automotive Holdings U.K., LTD

as Assignor

Name: Mike Putz

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

DUS Operating Inc.

as Assignee

Name: Carl Beckwith

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Patent Assignment]

SCHEDULE B

Patent No.	Title	Assignor
EP3,419,080B1	Battery Compartment and Method for Its Production	Dura Operating LLC
EP3,528,317A1	Automobile Vehicle Battery Tray with Roll-Formed Members	Dura Automotive Systems, LLC
CN109148775B	Battery Carrier Frame and Its Manufacturing Method	Dura Automotive Holdings U.K. Ltd.
US10,703,186B2	Battery Carrier Frame and Method for The Production Thereof	Dura Automotive Holdings U.K. Ltd.
CN109130821B	Battery Carrier Frame and Method for The Production Thereof	Dura Automotive Holdings U.K. Ltd.
US10,576,836B2	Battery Carrier Frame and Method for The Production Thereof	Dura Automotive Holdings U.K. Ltd.
CN109228837B	Safety Sensor Module with Vehicle Communication to First Responders	Dura Operating LLC
CN109148979A	Safety Sensor Module with Vehicle Communication to First Responders	Dura Operating LLC
EP3418104B1	Safety Sensor Module with Vehicle Communication to First Responders	Dura Operating LLC

4

RECORDED: 06/01/2023